

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

### 100

Снар. 224

LEE AND BUCK-PROTECTING RECORDS-HAWKERS & PEDDLERS.

### Chapter 224.

Resolve in favor of the Clerk and Stenographer, and the Messenger to the Judiciary Committee.

Fred W. Lee, and J. D. Buck, in favor of. *Resolved*, That there be appropriated and paid to Fred W. Lee the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars for services as clerk and stenographer to the judiciary committee; and that there be appropriated and paid to John D. Buck the sum of fifty dollars for services as messenger to the same committee.

Approved March 21, 1901.

### Chapter 225.

Resolve in favor of protecting the Records in Secretary of State's Office.

Secretary of State's office, repair of. *Resolved*, That the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and one and seven thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and two, to be expended by the superintendent of public buildings and the secretary of state, under direction of the governor and council, in making such repairs as are needed to render fireproof the office of the secretary of state and the approaches thereto and protect the records therein; to furnish the same with steel shelving and filing cases and to index and file in a proper and systematical manner the papers contained in said office.

Approved March 21, 1901.

### Chapter 226.

Resolve in favor of paying the unexpired licenses of Hawkers and Peddlers.

*Resolved*, That the treasurer of state be and hereby is authorized and directed to pay to each and every person holding a state license as hawker and peddler, issued by the secretary of state prior to May twentieth, nineteen hundred, such an amount as the proportion of the unexpired time of such license subsequent to May twentieth, nineteen hundred, bears to the whole time for which such license was issued. And that the sum of eighteen hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated out of any funds in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of this resolve. Provided, however, that those receiving from the state any amount on account of unexpired licenses by virtue of

Unexpired peddlers' licenses, in favor of paying.